

**Present : Soumen Sarkar (WB00889)  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**

**Misc. Case no. 40 of 2018  
Misc. Case no. 4 of 2018 (CIS)  
(Arising out of T.A-209 of 2015)**

**Order No.115**

**Date 23-02-2024**

This day is fixed for hearing petitions dated 29-09-2022 & 08-01-2024.

Petitioner has filed hazir through his Ld. Advocate.

The OPs have filed hazira through their Ld. Advocate.

Case record is taken up for hearing of the aforesaid petitions.

Perused the petition dated 08-01-2024 and deciphered that the petitioner has prayed for substitution of the legal heirs of deceased Respondent no.8 namely Prava Kumar who died on 24-12-2023.

The Ld. Advocate for the petitioner has filed photocopy of the death certificate of Prava Kumar, wife of Buchu Kumar and it is discernible that the said respondent on 24-12-2023.

Thus, the substitution prayed by the petitioner is found to be well within the statutory period and I do not find any impediment to allow the same.

**Thus, the petition for substitution dated 08-01-2024 is hereby allowed.**

Let the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no.8 as stated in the petition be substituted as respondent nos.8(a) to 8(k) in the cause title of the memo of the Appeal.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner not pressed the petition dated 29-09-2022 and hence the same is rejected.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner pointed out that another petition filed by the petitioner on 22-12-2020 is pending for disposal.

Case is adjourned today.

Fixing 05-04-2024 for hearing petition dated 22-12-2020 and filing W/O, if any.

D/C by me.

ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.

ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.